

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).14032/2011

STATE OF U.P.& ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUDHA TIWARI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 14920 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 15970 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 20172 of 2011

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 14/08/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

- Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra, Adv.
- Mr. A. Subba Rao, Adv.
- Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

- Ms. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.
- Mr. D.S. Mehra, Adv.
- Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

It is unfortunate that though all the respondents in three SLPs are served, petitioner in SLP(C) No.14032/2011 has failed to confirm service upon several unserved respondents, though probably they are also before this court either as a petitioner or as a respondent in any of the connected SLP.

Item No.23

-2-

The matter is pending for more than one year for confirming service. The learned counsel for the petitioner is not aware that which respondents are unserved and how to confirm service upon them. It is unfortunate that in many cases, the learned Advocates, appearing before this court do not have the basic information of their case and, therefore, they could not ask the Court to see how the service is complete at the earliest In such situation, there is no option but to list this SLP before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution.

	(S.G. SHAH)	
	REGISTRAR	