

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S).

@ SLP(C) No.14032/2011

STATE OF U.P. & ANR.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

SUDHA TIWARI & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

C.A. NO.

@ SLP(C) No. 14920/2011

C.A. NO.

@ SLP(C) No. 15970/2011

C.A. NO.

@ SLP(C) No. 20172/2011

O R D E R

1. Leave granted.
2. In view of the judgment of the Constitution Bench of this Court in the case of Pramati Educational and Cultural Trust (Registered) and Others v. Union of India and Others, reported in (2014) 8 SCC 1, impugned judgment and order of the High Court is not sustainable.
3. The impugned judgment and order of the High Court is quashed and set aside and the appeals are allowed. Consequently, the writ petition(s) filed by the respondent(s) shall stand dismissed.

4. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J
(B.R. GAVAI)

.....J
(SANDEEP MEHTA)

NEW DELHI;
APRIL 02, 2024

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

C.A. @
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 14032/2011

STATE OF U.P. & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUDHA TIWARI & ORS. Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. NO. @ SLP(C) No. 14920/2011 (XI)

C.A. NO. @ SLP(C) No. 15970/2011 (XI)

C.A. NO. @ SLP(C) No. 20172/2011 (XI)

Date : 02-04-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

Counsel for parties

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, AOR
Mr. Prabhat Kumar Rai, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Kumar Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Tyagi, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR
Mr. D. S. Mahra, AOR

Mr. Manoj Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. The appeals are allowed, in terms of the signed order.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)